ILLINOIS RACING BOARD

Ruling # HAW-2024-140%  Profile # 161703
Location Hawthorne

Infraction Date:  11/29/2023 Date of Ruling: 1/2/2024
Date of Hearing: Race Number:
Horse Name: Breed: Standardbred
License Type:

DAVID LONGO e Penalty

Rule Violations: Rule Number 502.115 Fingerprint requirement

Violation Declaration: {ORIGINAL - 1/2/2024)

Having submitted fingerprints, Owner David Longo is hereby restored to good standing in the State of llinois and eligible
for a license.
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ILLINOIS RACING BOARD
Ruling # HAW-2024-1410  Profile # 130992

Location Hawthorne

Infraction Date: 10/27/2023 Date of Ruling: 1/3/2024
Date of Hearing: Race Number:
Horse Name: Breed: Standardbred
License Type:
RYAN VERHAGE
Rule Violations: Rule Number 1322.240 Suspended until Fine paid
Violation Declaration: (ORIGINAL - 1/3/2024)

Having paid the fine assessed in lllinois Racing Board ruling #1334, Trainer Ryan Verhage is hereby restored to good
standing in the state of lllinois and eligibie for a license.
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ILLINOIS RACING BOARD

Ruling # HAW-2024-1413 Profile # 159150
Location Hawthorne

infraction Date:  1/7/2024 Date of Ruling: 1/18/2024
Date of Hearing: Race Number: 5
Horse Name: Love Tap Hanover Breed: Standardbred

License Type:

AMANDA MILLS

Rule Violations: Rule Number 502.58 License to Participate

Violation Declaration: ‘ (ORIGINAL - 1/19/2024)

Trainer Amanda Mills is hereby assessed a Civil Penalty of $100 for participating without a ficense on 7 January 2024 at
SDI/Hawthorne.
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State Ste%ard Date
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ILLINOIS RACING BOARD
Ruling # HAW-2024-1414  Profile # 152709

Location Hawthorne

Infraction Date:  1/7/2024 Date of Ruling:  1/18/2024
Date of Hearing: Race Number: 5
Horse Name: Camwood . Breed: Standardbred

License Type:

GEORGE DREMONAS

Rule Violations: Rule Number 502.58 License to Participate

. Violation Declaration: | ) . {ORIGINAL - 1/19/2024)

Owner George Dremonas is hereby assessed a Civil Penalty of $100 for participating without a license on 7 January 2024
at SDl/Hawthorne.
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ILLINOIS RACING BOARD

Ruling # HAW-2024-1415 Profile # 2023-00450
Location Hawthorne -

Infraction Date; 1/7/2024 . Date of Ruling: 1/18/2024
Date of Hearing: Race Number:
Horse Name: ) Breed: Standardbred
License Type:

FERNANDO OSORIO

Rule Violations: Rule Number 50.58 License to Participate

Violation Declaration:

Groom Fernando Osorio is hereby assessed a Civil Penalt
at SDYHawthorne.

(ORIGINAL - 1/19/2024)
y of $100 for participating without a license on 1 January 2024

ZZ/& %//Z 1/18/2024.

State Steward“—"" Date
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ILLINOIS RACING BOARD

Ruling # HAW-2024-1416 Profile # 154840
Location Hawthorne

Infraction Date:  1/1/2024 Date of Ruling: 1/18/2024
Date of Hearing: . Race Number: 5
Horse Name: My First Time Breed: Standardbred

License Type: Owner/Trainer/Driver

ERVIN MILLER

Rule Violations: " Rule Number 502,58 License to Participate;Rule Number 502.690 Harness Grooms

Violation Declaration: (ORIGINAL - 1/19/2024)

Trainer Ervin M. Miller is hereby assessed a Civil Penalty of $200 for employing an un-licensed groorm on 1 January 2024
at SDi/Hawthorne.

1/19/2024
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Wn_g_mg;g * ILLINOIS RACING BOARD |
9 RACING BOARD [ocuid:mome 10 Fromie 126146

Infraction Date: 2/26/2022 Date of Ruling: 1/8/2024
Date of Hearing: Race Number:
Horse Name: Breed: Standardbred
License Type:

" Total number of Suspended days: 682
- Suspended.
. Begins: 2/26/2022 Ends; 1/8/2024

Rule Violations: Rule Number 502..115 Fingerprints

Violation Declaration: (ORIGINAL - 1/21/2024)

HAVING FAILED TO COMPLETE 2022 IRB LICENSING REQUIREMENTS (SUBMIT PERMANENT APPLICATION),
THE OWNERS LICENSE OF HEATHER HAIME IS HEREBY SUSPENDED IN THE STATE OF ILLINOIS. ALL HORSES
OWNED WHOLLY OR IN PART BY MS. HAIME ARE INELIGIBLE TO PARTICIPATE PENDING A STEWARDS'
APPROVED OWNERSHIP TRANSFER. IRB RULE #502.115

1/9/2024
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ILLINOIS RACING BOARD
Ruling # HAW-2024-1419  Profile # 2023-00477

Location Hawthorne

)

Infraction Date: 10/30/2023 Date of Ruling: 1/24/2024
Date of Hearing: Race Number:
Horse Name: Breed: Standardbred
License Type:

PAUL PARKS ' Penalty

Rule Violations: Rule Number 502.115 ¢) Fingerprint Requirement

Violation Declaration: (ORIGINAL - 1/24/2024)

Having complied with the lllinois Racing Board fingerprinting requirement, Owner Paul Parks is hereby restored fo good
standing in llinois and eligible for a license.
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&g ILLINOIS and@®  ILLINOIS RACING BOARD
(e EﬁC!NG BQA RB LRoL::I;Egn#Hgvﬁr\l'g;r?e024-1420 Profile # 126146

Infraction Date: 1/8/2024 Date of Ruling: 1/28/2024
Date of Hearing: Race Number:
Horse Name: Breed:

License Type:

Fine: $0.00
~ Total number of Suspended days:
. Suspended:
- Begins: Ends:
Rule Violations: Rule Number 502.115(b) Standards required of all applicants
Violation Declaration: (ORIGINAL - 1/29/2024)

Having submitted fingerprints and completing licensing requirements, owner Heather Haimes is restored to good standing
an eligible for a license in lllinois.
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ILLINOIS RACING BOARD
Ruling # HAW-2024-1421  Profile # 167273

Location Hawthorne

Infraction Date: 8/31/2020 Date of Ruling: 1/30/2024
Date of Hearing: Race Number:
Horse Name: Breed: Standardbred

License Type: Driver/Trainer

Fine: $0.00
Total number of Suspended days:
Suspended:
Begins: Ends:
Rule Violations: Rule Number 1303.60 Unpaid Fines
Violation Declaration: (ORIGINAL - 1/31/2024)

Having entered into an approved payment agreement regarding the civil penalty issued in ruling 204063, the suspension
issued to Trainer Frank Petrelli (Ruling #214001 dated 1/15/2021) is hereby lifted and he is now eligible for a license. Any
non-compliance with such stated agreement will result in a summary suspension of Mr. Petrelli's license.
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ILLINOIS RACING BOARD

Ruling # HAW-2024-1423  Profile # 126180
Location Hawthorne

Infraction Date: 12/18/2023 Date of Ruling: 2/1/2024
Date of Hearing: Race Number: 10
Horse Name: : Breed: Standardbred

License Type: Owner

THERL HENSLEY

Penalty

Rule Violations: Rule Number 603,140 d) Distribution of Purses

Violation Declaration: (ORIGINAL - 2/6/2024)

On 11 January 2024 | the UIC Ana[ytscal Forensic Testing Laboratory reported to the IRB that serum sample #139843
(Somebeachsomeday) dated 18 December 2023, from SDi/Hawthorne Racecourse revealed the presence of
Phenylbutazone at a concentration of 1.18 +/.10 ug/mL. Pursuant fo IRB rule 603.140 d), the purse money earned by
Somebeachsomeday is hereby ordered forfeited and redistributed among the remaining horses according to their order of
finish in the 2nd race on 18 December 2023 as follows: Somebeachsomeday 2 pl Dq, Shark Solicitor 3 pl 2, Not Me Gram

4 pl 3, Always a Warrior 5 pl 4, Fox Valley Carlin 6 pl 5

State SteWard™ Date
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ILLINOIS RACING BOARD
Ruling # HAW-2024-1424  Profile # 159150

Location Hawthorne

Infraction Date:  1/28/2024 Date of Ruling: 2/1/2024
Date of Hearing: Race Number: 2
Horse Name: Lyons Coppertop Breed: Standardbred

License Type: Owner/Trainer

AMANDA MILLS

{
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‘
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Rule Violations: Rule Number 1312.240 Declaration and Withdrawing; Rule Number 605.50 Coggins Test

Violation Declaration: (ORIGINAL - 2/6/2024)

Trainer Amanda Mills is hereby issued a Civil Penalty of $200 failing fo have a current negative Coggins test for the horse
Lyons Copper Top necessitating a late scratch in race 2 on 28 January 2024 at SDI/Hawthorne.
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ILLINOIS RACING BOARD
Ruling # HAW-2024-1425  Profile # 159150

Location Hawthorne

Infraction Date: 1/28/2024 Date of Ruling: 2/1/2024
Date of Hearing: Race Number:
Horse Name: Breed:

lLicense Type:

AMANDA MILLS

Rule Violations: Rule Number 1312.240 De,d!aratio_n and Withdrawing

Violation Declaration: {ORIGINAL - 2/6/2024)

Trainer Amanda Mills is hereby issued a Civil Penalty of $200 failing to honor the declaration of the horse Paddy Murphy in
race 10 on 28 January 2024 at SDI/HRC.
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ILLINOIS RACING BOARD
Ruling # HAW-2024-1427  Profile # 107552

Location Hawthorne

Infraction Date: 2/5/2024 ‘Date of Ruling:  2/7/2024
Date of Hearing: Race Number: 9
Horse Name: M's Magic Breed: Standardbred
License Type:

BRANDON BATES

Rule Violations: Rule Number 1318.180 Non-Continuous Hub Rail Rule

Violation Declaration: ‘ {ORIGINAL - 2/7/2024)
Brandon Bates, driver of M's Magic, 5th place finisher in race 9 on 5 February 2024 at SDI/Hawthorne, is hereby assessed

a Civil Penalty of $200 for violation of the Euro-rail rule (Going inside pylons and gaining unfair advantage) at the 7/8's
pole. M's Magic 5th pl 7th . ,

LD ..

State Stewafd Date
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ILLINOIS RACING BOARD

Ruling # HAW-2024-1 429 Profile # 106768
Location Hawthorne

infraction Date; 2/4/2024 ' Date of Ruling: 2/7/2024
Date of Hearing: Race Number: 4
Horse Name: - Bombay Parkway ) Breed: Standardbred
License Type: :

TODD WARREN

Rule Violations: Rule Number 1318.90 e) Use of the Whip;Rule Number 1318.90 f) 2) Whipping Penalties

Violation Declaration: (ORIGINAL - 2/7/2024)

Driver Todd E. Warren is hereby assessed a Civil Penalty of $400 for raising his whip arm above his shoulder while driving
the horse Bombay Parkway, 1st place finisher in the 4th race at SDI/Hawthorne on 4 February 2024. This violation
constitutes the second whip violation of the meet for driver Todd Warren.

W 2 L

State Steward Date

X{ ' . ooz %A S /) 7/;2

State Steward Date ciation Z‘ifteward "Date =




ILLINOIS RACING BOARD

Ruﬁng # HAW-2024-1430 Profile # 122586
Location Hawthorne ‘

B  Infraction Date: 12/18/2023 Date of Ruling: 2/11/2024
Date of Hearing: Race Number: 0
Horse Name: Somebeachsomeda Breed: Standardbred
y i

License Type:

RICHARD REDDER

Rule Violations: Rule Number 603.50 a) Trainer Responsibility;Rule Number 603.60 a} 3) Permiitted Foreign
Substance Threshoids

Violation Declaration: {ORIGINAL - 2/11/2024)

Upon receipt of a report dated 11 January 2024 from the UIC Analytical Forensic Testing Laboratory that blood specimen
#139843, dated 18 December 2023, from the horse Somebeachsomeday, trained by Richard Redder, revealed the
presence of Phenylbutazone at a concentration of 1,18 +/- .10 ug/ml. The permissible threshald level is under .3 ug/mL in
serum. The Stewards conducted a hearing on 31 January 2024 at Hawthorne Racecourse. After considering evidence,
testimony of Trainer Redder and mitigating factors, the Stewards find trainer Richard Redder in violation of IRE rule 603.60
a) 3) and the Trainer Responsibility rule and hereby assess him'a civil penaity of $500.

State Steward Date
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ILLINOIS RACING BOARD
Ruling # HAW-2024-1431  Profile # 144679

Location Hawthorne

Infraction Date: 2/12/2024 Date of Ruling: 2/13/2024
Date of Hearing: Race Number: 11
Horse Name: Holden Steady Breed: Standardbred

License Type: Owner/Trainer/Driver

MATTHEW AVENATTI

£

Rule Violations: Rule Number 1318.10 b) Racing Conduct

Violation Declaration: (ORIGINAL - 2/13/2024)
Matthew Avenatti, driver of Holden Steady, 5th place finisher in race 11 on 11 February 2024 at SDI/Hawthome, is hereby

assessed a Civil Penalty of $200 for hooking wheels with and causing interference to Farmers Only after the start. Holden
Steady finished 5th placed 7th
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State Steward Date
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